MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SIXTH LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1826.

~HB@@440

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1826.

CHAPTER CCCXCIX.

AN ACT to incorporate the Medical School Hospital.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William Allen, Ariel Mann, Benjamin Orr, Issachar Snell, Samuel Émerson, Persons incorpor Enoch S. Tappan, Timothy Little, Parker Cleaveland, Isaac Lincoln, John D. Wells, Benjamin D. Bartlett, Caleb Emery and James McKeen, together with their associates and successors, as members of the Faculty of Medicine, of the Medical School of Maine, or as President and Censors of the Medical Society of Maine, be, and they hereby are, made a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Medical School Hospital; and by that name, may sue and be sued; and shall have and use a com-Powers, &co mon seal, to be by them devised, altered and renewed at pleasure.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said corporation may take and receive, hold, purchase and possess, of and from, all persons, dis-May hold estate posed to aid the benevolent purposes of this forcertain purposes, &c. institution, any grants and devises of lands and tenements, in fee simple or otherwise, and any donations and bequests, and subscriptions of money or other property, to be used and improved for the erection, support and maintenance of said Hospital, for sick and insane persons: Provided, That the annual income of said corporation, from Proviso. its real and personal estate together, do at no time, exceed the sum of six thousand dollars.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the said Hospital shall be under the direction and Trustees to be chosen. management of six trustees, who shall be chosen annually, and remain in office until others are chosen in their stead.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the said corporation may choose all necessary and convenient officers, who shall have such powers their powers. as the said corporation may think proper to grant

to them; and the said corporation may make and establish such by-laws and regulations for their proceedings, and for the internal government and economy of the Hospital, as they may think proper, not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this State. By laws may be established.

Sect. 5. Be it further enacted, That the said Hospital may be erected, at any place withrested in the town of Brunswick, as may by the corporation, be deemed convenient, for the attendance of the Professors and Pupils of the Medical School of Maine.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That William Allen, or Ariel Mann, be, and they hereby are authorized, to call the first meeting of said corporation, by notification, appointing the time and place of said meeting; the said notification to be published, for six weeks in succession, in all the newspapers printed in Portland and Hallowell.

Sect. 7. Be it further enacted, That the Legislature of this State, shall have the right to grant any further powers, and to alter, limit or restrain, any of the powers vested in said corporation, as shall be judged necessary to promote the best interests thereof.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 17, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCC.

AN ACT to incorporate the Quamphegan Manufacturing Company.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Benjamin Nason, Thomas Leigh, William A. Hayes, Timothy Furguson, their Persons incorpoassociates and successors, be, and hereby are made a corporation, by the name of the Quamphegan Manufacturing Company; and are empowered to carry on the manufacture of woollen and cotton goods, at Quamphegan Falls, in

First meeting, how called.

Powers, &c.